



**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE  
FOR KENT COUNTY**

ROBERT E. VANELLA, on behalf of  
THE DELAWARE CALL

*Petitioner Below –  
Appellant,*

v.

CHRISTINA DURAN, In her official  
capacity as FOIA Coordinator for  
DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF  
SAFETY AND HOMELAND  
SECURITY, DELAWARE STATE  
POLICE

*Respondent Below –  
Appellee.*

C.A. No. K24A-02-002 JJC

Appeal from Attorney General

Opinion No. 24-IB01

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
APPEAL FROM ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINION 24-IB01**

Dated: May 7, 2024

*/s/ Dwayne J. Bensing*  
Dwayne J. Bensing (#6754)  
ACLU of Delaware  
100 W. 10<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite #706  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Phone: (302) 295-2113  
Email: [dbensing@aclu-de.org](mailto:dbensing@aclu-de.org)

*/s/ Casey L. Danoff*  
Casey L. Danoff (PA #334399)  
Pro Hac Vice  
ACLU of Delaware  
Penn Catalyst Legal Fellow  
100 W. 10<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite #706  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Phone: (302) 467-3916  
Email: [cdanoff@aclu-de.org](mailto:cdanoff@aclu-de.org)

***Attorneys for Appellant***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**..... 1

**NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS**.....2

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED**.....2

**STATEMENT OF FACTS**.....3

**The DE Call FOIA Request**.....3

**The Petition**.....5

**The AG Opinion**.....7

**ARGUMENT**.....7

I.    **29 DEL. C. § 10002(o)(17) DOES NOT APPLY TO OFFICER NAMES OR EMPLOYMENT INFORMATION.**.....8

    A.    **29 Del. C. § 10002(o)(17)’s Narrow Exception for Preventing Acts of Terror is Inapplicable to the Requests.**.....9

    B.    **The Requests Are Not Exempt From Disclosure Given the Plain Language of 29 Del. C. § 10002(o)(17)(a)(5).**..... 11

        1.    The requested records were not “assembled, prepared or maintained to prevent, mitigate or respond to criminal acts.” ..... 11

        2.    Disclosure of the requested records would not have a substantial likelihood of threatening public safety. .... 12

II.   **29 DEL. C. § 10002(o)(1) DOES NOT BAR DISCLOSURE OF OFFICER RESUMES, CERTIFICATION STATUSES, AND DEMOGRAPHIC INFORMATION.**..... 16

    A.    **Records Regarding Officers’ Demographic Information Are Not Personnel Files Under FOIA.**..... 16

    B.    **Disclosure of Resumes and Certification StatUSES Would Not Constitute an Invasion of Personal Privacy Interests.**..... 18

        1.    **Privacy Interests in Resumes are Minimal for Public Officials.**.....20

        2.    **Privacy Interests in Certification StatUSES are Minimal for Public Officials** .....22

3.	There is a Legitimate Public Interest in the Resumes and Certification Statuses. ....	23
4.	The Balance of Public Interests Against Privacy Interests Weighs in Favor of Disclosure.....	27
III.	LEOBOR, AS INVOKED THROUGH 29 <i>DEL. C.</i> § 10002(o)(6), DOES NOT BAR DISCLOSURE OF OFFICER CERTIFICATION STATUS AND OFFICER DEMOGRAPHIC INFORMATION. ....	28
A.	The LEOBOR Statute Does Not Apply to the FOIA Context. ....	28
B.	Section 9200(c)(12) Does Not Exempt Disclosure of Certification Status and Demographic Information Disclosure Through FOIA Because Such Information is Not Compiled Out of a Formal Investigation.....	30
C.	Section 9200(d) Does Not Apply to FOIA Requests Because a Public Records Request is Not a “Civil Proceeding.”.....	31
	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aspen Advisors LLC v. United Artists Theatre Co.</i> , 861 A.2d 1251 (Del. 2004) ...	10
<i>Chase Alexa, LLC v. Kent Cnty. Levy Ct.</i> , 991 A.2d 1148 (Del. 2010) .....	8
<i>Comm’n on Peace Officer Standards &amp; Training v. Superior Court</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 278 (2007) .....	17, 24
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	21
<i>Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	23, 27
<i>Eliason v. Englehart</i> , 733 A.2d 944 (Del. 1999).....	8
<i>Flowers v. Off. of the Governor</i> , 167 A.3d 530 (Del. Super. Ct. 2017)..	7, 10, 13, 14
<i>Gannett Co. v. Bd. of Managers of the Del. Criminal Justice Info. Sys.</i> , 840 A.2d 1232 (Del. 2003) .....	20
<i>Grimaldi v. New Castle Cty.</i> , No. CV 15C-12-096, 2016 WL 4411329 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 18, 2016).....	18, 21, 25, 27
<i>Hearst Corp. v. New York State Div. of Crim. Just. Servs.</i> , No. 901527-23 (N.Y.Sup.Ct. Jul. 31, 2023).....	14, 15
<i>In re K.M.</i> , Del. Fam., Cr. A. No. 1503016773 (Jan. 31, 2017).....	31
<i>Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Univ. of Delaware</i> , 267 A.3d 996 (Del. 2021) .....	8, 13
<i>Kramer v. City of Jersey City</i> , 455 F. App’x 204 (3d Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>O’Neill v. Town of Middletown</i> , No. 2478-VCN, 2007 WL 2752981 (Del. Ch. Mar. 29, 2007) .....	13, 14
<i>Perkins v. Freedom of Info. Comm’n</i> , 228 Conn. 158 (1993).....	19
<i>Reeder v. Del. Dep’t of Ins.</i> , No. 1553-N, 2006 Del. Ch. LEXIS 46 (Feb. 24, 2006) .....	20
<i>State v. MacColl</i> , No. 2103011110, 2022 WL 2388397 (Del. Super. Ct. July 1, 2022) .....	28, 29
<i>Stilley v. McBride</i> , 332 Ark. 306 (1998) .....	24

### Statutes

11 Del. C. § 8404 .....	22
11 Del. C. § 9200 .....	passim
11 Del. C. §§ 9210-9211 .....	22
29 Del. C. § 10001 .....	1, 32
29 Del. C. § 10002(o)(1) .....	passim

29 Del. C. § 10002(o)(17) .....	passim
29 Del. C. § 10002(o)(6) .....	2, 5, 28, 32
29 Del. C. § 10003 .....	5
29 Del. C. § 10005 .....	2, 7, 14
29 Del. C. §§ 10001-10007 .....	1
5 U.S.C. § 552 .....	19

**Other Authorities**

2001 Bill Text DE S.B. 371 .....	9
Arno Pedram & Luca Powell, <i>New York Regulations Allow Cops Stripped of Training Credentials To Be Rehired</i> , <i>The Intercept</i> (July 8, 2021). .....	25
Ben Grunwald & John Rappaport, <i>The Wandering Officer</i> , 129 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 1676 (2020) .....	25
Casey Tone & Jared Rutecki, <i>The Revolving Door: Troubled Officers Get Frequent Career Chances</i> , <i>WBEZ</i> (Jan. 8, 2018).....	25
CIVIL PROCEEDING, <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	31
Jennifer Bjorhus & MaryJo Webster, <i>Convicted, but still policing</i> , <i>Star Tribune</i> (Oct. 1, 2017). .....	25
Mike Reicher, <i>Fired, but still a cop: How Washington state’s decertification process leaves troubled officers with their guns</i> , <i>The Seattle Times</i> (Oct. 6, 2020). .....	25
<i>Prohibited Employment Policies/Practices</i> , <i>EEOC</i> . .....	17
Rachel Moran and Jessica Hodge, <i>Law Enforcement Perspectives on Public Access to Misconduct Records</i> , 42 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 4 (2021).....	26, 27
<i>Selection Process</i> , <i>DELAWARE STATE POLICE</i> . .....	12
William H. Freivogel & Paul Wagman, <i>Problem police officers don’t just go away, studies find. They get hired somewhere else.</i> , <i>Naples Daily News</i> (Apr. 29, 2021). .....	25

**Rules**

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 3 .....	2
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 72 .....	2

**Other Authorities**

Op. Att’y Gen., 02-IB24 (Oct. 1, 2002) .....	16, 17
Op. Att’y Gen., 05-IB02 (Jan. 12, 2005).....	5
Op. Att’y Gen., 12-IIB10 (Jul. 27, 2012).....	29

Op. Att’y Gen., 17-IB19 (July 12, 2017) .....	16, 20, 28
Op. Att’y Gen., 24-IB01 (Jan. 11, 2024).....	11
Op. Att’y. Gen., 01-IB17 (Nov. 19, 2001) .....	20, 23
Op. Att’y. Gen., 13-IB03 (July 12, 2013) .....	19, 23, 24, 25
Op. Att’y. Gen., 13-IB06 (Nov. 20, 2013) .....	19
Op. Att’y. Gen., 18-IB34 (July 20, 2018) .....	20, 21
Op. Att’y. Gen., 22-IB20 (May 17, 2022).....	21
